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Honorable Tommy Lavender


Dale County Revenue Commissioner


Post Office Box 267


Ozark, Alabama 36361





Fire Protection Fee - Revenue Commissioners - County Commissions – Collections





The $30 fire protection and emergency medical service fee (Act 2006-390) is to be assessed on each duplex or apartment building and not per each unit within a duplex or apartment building.





The Dale County Revenue Commissioner is responsible for collection and enforcement of the $30 fee in the same manner as the collection and enforcement of ad valorem taxes.





Dear Mr. Lavender:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION 1





	Is the $30 fire protection and emergency medical service fee assessed and collected separately against each apartment in a duplex or an apartment building or on the duplex and apart�ment building as a whole?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Act 2006-390 provides for the assessment and collection of a $30 fire protection and emergency medical services fee against property owners of residences and commercial buildings located in Dale County, but outside the corporate limits of the City of Ozark.  The act was approved by a majority of the affected qualified electors of the county on November 7, 2006.  Your question relates to duplexes and apartment buildings.  Spe�cifically, you ask whether the $30 fee applies to duplexes or apartment buildings as a whole, or whether each individual unit of the duplex or apartment is subject to the fee.  





	Section 3 of the act states, in part, as follows:





There is hereby levied on the owner of each dwelling and commercial building in Dale County, excluding the corporate limits of the City of Ozark, a fire protection emergency medical ser�vice fee of thirty dollars ($30) per year for each dwelling and commercial building.





For the purposes of this act a “dwelling” shall be defined as any building, structure or other improvement to real property used or expected to be used as a dwelling or residence for one or more human beings, including, but not limited to:





. . . .





(2)  A duplex or an apartment building.





2006 Ala. Acts 2006-390, 990, 991 (emphasis added).





	The wording of the act appears clear and unambiguous.  Where the language of a statute is plain, a court must give effect to the clear meaning of that language.  Perry v. City of Birmingham, 906 So. 2d 174 (Ala. 2005).  Applying this rule of statutory construction, the act can only be construed to mean that the $30 fee is payable per duplex or apartment building and not per each individual unit of a duplex or apartment building.








QUESTION 2





	Is the revenue commissioner responsible for the enforcement of the payment of the $30 fire protection and medical services fee as provided for under the act?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





Section 4 of Act 2006-390 states as follows:





	The fire and emergency medical service fee shall be collected, administered, and enforced at [sic] the same manner, and under the same requirements and laws as are the ad valorem taxes of the state.  In the case of mobile homes, the fee shall be collected, administered, and enforced at the same time, in the same manner, and under the same requirements and laws as the annual registration fee for the manufactured homes provided in Section 40-12-255, Code of Alabama 1975.  The proceeds of the fee shall be paid into a special county fire and emergency medical services fund.  Within 30 days of payment into the special fund, the county commission shall transfer the funds to the Dale County Volunteer Firefighters Association and the Dale County Res�cue Squad Association in the following manner:  Twenty percent of the fee shall go [to] the Dale County Rescue Squad Association to be divided evenly among Dale County’s eligible emergency medical service squads; 80 percent of the fee shall go to the Dale County Volunteer Firefighters Association to be distributed among Dale County’s eligible volunteer fire departments.  The county commission may establish rules and procedures regarding the transfer, investing, accounting, and handling of the funds, including an admini�stration fee not to exceed five percent of total funds collected.





2006 Ala. Acts. 2006-390, 992-93 (emphasis added).





	Ad valorem taxes are collected and administered by the Revenue Commissioner in Dale County.  1971 Ala. Acts No. 1885, 3069; 1973 Ala. Acts No. 1138, 1921; 1988 Ala. Acts No. 752, 160.  Accordingly, your office is responsible for the collection and enforcement of the fire pro�tection and emergency medical services fee levied by Act 2006-390.  The revenue commissioner’s office should treat wrongful nonpayment of the fee as it would any ad valorem tax it currently collects.








QUESTION 3





	Will the nonpayment of the fees be handled by the revenue commissioner the same as the non�payment of ad valorem taxes on property, or to the contrary, does the Dale County Commission have the obligation of enforcement of payment of the fees, and if so, what method of enforcement would be required?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	As stated in the reply to your second question, the revenue com�missioner’s office is responsible for the collection and enforcement of the fire protection and emergency medical services fee levied by Act 2006-390.  Your office should handle nonpayments in the same manner as non�payments of ad valorem taxes.  This includes collection actions such as sale of the property, etc., for nonpayment.





	Section 4 of Act 2006-390, cited above, states that the Dale County Commission is responsible for the “transfer, investing, accounting, and handling of the funds, including an administration fee not to exceed five percent of total funds collected.”  2006 Ala. Acts. 2006-390, 993.  In other words, the revenue commissioner is responsible for the collection of the fee while the county commission’s responsibility begins once the collected fees are placed in the special fund to be disbursed.








CONCLUSION





	The $30 fire protection and emergency medical services fee levied by Act 2006-390 is payable per duplex or apartment building and is not pay�able per each individual unit in the duplex or apartment building.





	The Dale County Revenue Commissioner is responsible for the col�lection of the fee with all powers and responsibilities for nonpayment as are now used for ad valorem tax collections.  The Dale County Commission is responsible for the administration, accounting, and disbursement of the fees after they are collected.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Keith Maddox, Legal Division, Depart�ment of Revenue.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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December 4, 2007





Honorable Tommy Lavender
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